## Ordinance No. 2022-01

## AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER THREE ARTICLE ONE OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF INDUSTRY, MCDONOUGH COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS, MODIFYING THE HOURS OF SALE FOR ALCHOLOIC BEVERAGES WITHIN VILLAGE LIMITS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF INDUSTRY, IL

WHEREAS, the Village of Industry ("the Village") is a municipality duly organized under the Laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, under State and local law, the Village Council of the Village of Industry ("Village Council") has the power to pass all necessary ordinances, rules, and regulations For the proper management and conduct of the Village's business; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council, from time to time, has adopted ordinances which, in part, stated the rules related to Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to adopt an ordinance amending the hours of sale for alcoholic beverages within the Village limits;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF INDUSTRY, McDONOUGH COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Incorporation of Preamble. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as the findings of the Mayor and Village Council.

Section 2. Adoption of Ordinance 2022-01 for the Village of Industry, Illinois.

SECTION 2.01 Purpose and Intent.

The purposes of this Ordinance are to promote the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Industry

SECTION 2.02 Amendment

The following section of Chapter Three Article One of the Municipal Code of the Village of Industry, McDonough County, State of Illinois shall hereby be modified to read as follows:

## 3-2 Hours of Sale.

(A). It shall be unlawful to sell or offer for sale at retail any alcoholic liquor in the Village between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. of any day.

The above language shall replace the current language of 3-2(A) only, and all other subsections of 3-2 shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall be effective upon its passage, approval and publication, in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

Passed by the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Industry, Illinois, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022.

NAYS: V

ABSENT: \(\frac{1}{2}\)

Approved this day of <u>knuly</u>2022.

VILLAGE CLERK, INDUSTRY, ILLINOIS

Approved by the Mayor of the Village of Industry, Illinois, on the 19 day of January, 2022.

Staci Danner

ATTEST:

VTLLAGE CLERK